

No. 05-276

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDDIE JACKSON, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RICK PERRY, *et al.*,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas**

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

J. GERALD HEBERT
J. GERALD HEBERT P.C.
5019 Waple Lane
Alexandria, VA 22304
(703) 567-5873
*Counsel for the “Democratic
Congressional Intervenors”*

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
SAM HIRSCH
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000
*Counsel for the “Jackson
Plaintiffs”*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. Texas Violated the First and Fourteenth Amendments
by Enacting a Redistricting Law Solely to Benefit
One Political Party at the Expense of Another.....2

II. The 2003 Plan Dilutes African-American Voting
Strength and Violates the Voting Rights Act. 10

 A. African-American Control of General Elections 11

 B. African-American Control of Primary Elections 13

 C. African-American Cohesion 16

 D. Anglo Bloc Voting 16

 E. The 50% Rule on the Merits 17

III. District 25 Is a Racial Gerrymander..... 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	17
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	17-20
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	3
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004)	7, 10
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	11
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	18
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	3
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	11-12
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	9-10, 16
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	12, 14
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga.), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004)	7
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	19-20
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003)	2
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	8
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	19
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	16-17
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	3

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973	<i>passim</i>
Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c	19

MISCELLANEOUS

CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS IN THE 1990s (1993)	19
Texas Attorney General's Opinion No. GA-0063 (Apr. 23, 2003)	9
Texas Legislative Council, Population Analysis (Plan 1374C), http://www.tlc.state.tx.us/redist/pdf/c1374/red100.pdf	19
